The following new fees and charges or changes to existing fees and charges are proposed for 1997/98. The list below is GST inclusive:

cription	1996/97 Current	1997/98 Proposed
	Current	rioposed
Parking		
ichfield Street Car Park		
Reserved Parking	Uncovered \$18.75 per week	Uncovered \$20.00 per week
Manchester Street Car Park	Un annual \$12.50 mm 1	Unarrand \$14.00 minutes
Reserved Parking	Uncovered \$13.50 per week	Uncovered \$14.00 per week
Hospital Car Parking Building		10 101
Basic Charge Daily Rate	Nil Nil	60c per 1/2 hour \$10.00 per day
Reserved Parking	Nil	\$15.00 per week
Hospital Car Park Main Site		
Basic Charge	Nil	60c per 1/2 hour
Railton Site	\$15.50 per week	\$15.75 per week
Rolleston Avenue Car Park	-	-
- Reserved Parking	\$11.75 per week	\$18.75 per week
Civic Car Park	\$14.75 per week	\$19.00 per week
ty Streets		
Structures on Streets and Application Fees		
- Retaining walls for driveways	\$175.00 \$275.00	\$200.00
<ul> <li>Retaining walls for driveways, parking platforms etc</li> <li>Preparation/Transfer of lease document</li> </ul>	\$275.00 \$90.00	\$300.00 \$100.00
Hard Cover (New Edition)	Nil	\$39.95
Soft Cover (New Edition)	Nil	\$24.95
vironmental Services		
Resource Consents		
- For a non notified application relating to controlled a		
or non compliance with a development standard only		\$250.00
<ul> <li>For other non notified resource consent applications</li> <li>For any application required to be publicly notified</li> </ul>	\$400.00 \$550.00	\$450.00 \$650.00
<ul> <li>For any application required to be publicly notified</li> <li>For any requirement or heritage order served on the C</li> </ul>		\$650.00
<ul> <li>For any requirement of nentage order served on the C</li> <li>For any application lodged under the following section</li> </ul>		\$250.00
S 10 (2) Extension of existing use rights	φ223.00	φ <i>2 j</i> 0.00
S 125/126 Extension of time for consent has lapsed		
S 127 Application to change or cancel any condition	n	
S 139 Certificate of Compliance		
S 181 Application for alteration to a designation		
S 184 Extension of time for designations		
S 357 Application for review of conditions		
S 470 Application for outline plan		
Resource Consents - Additional Fees		
- If a pre hearing meeting (Section 99) is held	Not charged	\$100 admin fee plus \$125 per hour of meeting time
- Cost of Councillors attending hearing		
Hearing time less than 1 $1/2$ hours	Nil	\$180.00
Hearing time 1 1/2 hours to 3 hours	Nil Nil	\$270.00 \$540.00
Hearing time more than 3 hours		\$540.00
- It more than III percone are required to be cost a cost		
<ul> <li>If more than 10 persons are required to be sent a copy officer's report</li> </ul>	Nil	\$5 per additional person

cription	1996/97 Current	1997/98 Proposed
Subdivisions Applications	Guitent	Tioposed
- Basic Charge		
For controlled activities	\$250.00	\$300.00
For discretionary activities	\$475.00	\$550.00
For non-complying activities	\$650.00	\$750.00
If publicly notified	\$800.00	\$950.00
- Allotment charges per additional lot created	\$25.00	Living Hills Zones
(additional to Basic Charge above)		1 - 10 lots - \$80.00
č		11 - 20 lots - \$70.00
		21 - 50 lots - \$60.00
		> 50 lots - \$50.00
		Other Living Zones
		1 - 10 lots - \$40.00
		11 - 20 lots - \$35.00
		21 - 50 lots - \$30.00
		> 50 lots - \$25.00
		Other Zones
		1 - 10 lots - \$50.00
		11 - 20 lots - \$45.00
		21 - 50 lots - \$40.00
		> 50 lots - \$35.00
- The above Basic Charge and Allotment Charges entitle	Scheduled hourly rate	Scheduled hourly rate
the applicant to a period of officer time determined by	\$65.00 per hour	\$75.00 per hour
dividing the basic charge by the scheduled hourly rate.	+ • > • • • F • • • • • •	+/ > F
Any additional time spent in processing the subdivision		
will be charged at the scheduled hourly rate.		
<ul> <li>Engineering checking fee (if engineering report required)</li> </ul>	\$100.00 minimum	\$100.00 minimum
	with any time over	with any time over
	1.5 hours charged at	1.5 hours charged at
	\$65.00 per hour	\$75.00 per hour
- Section 5(i)(g) Unit Title Act Certificate	Nil	\$60.00
- Resolutions and extracts	\$60.00	\$90.00
- District Land Registrar consultation	\$60.00	\$90.00 first consultation
		\$60.00 subsequent consultation
- Withdrawal of caveat and revocation of easements	Nil	\$90.00
- Road and right of way names administration fee	\$120.00 covers all new	\$150.00 for one name plus an
rc	oads etc on an application	additional \$30.00 for every
		additional name required on
	¢100.00	the same stage of subdivision
- Reserve contribution bonds - Administration fee	\$100.00	\$200.00
- Property number changes	\$100.00	\$60.00
- Esplanade consultation with Department of Conservation	n Nil	\$90.00
- Bonding uncompleted works Administration fee	NT1	\$200.00
	Nil Nil	\$200.00 \$120.00
Engineering check and inspections - Section 125 extension of time for consents	Not specified	\$120.00 \$250.00 plus any additional
Section 125 extension of time for consents Section 357 Review of conditions	inot specified	fees if a hearing is held as
Section 127 Variation or cancellation of conditions,		specified for other resource
including consent notices		consents
mentaning consent notices		consents
Subdivision Engineering		
	60.00 administration fee	\$75.00 administration fee
	plus \$65.00 per hour of	plus \$75.00 per hour of
c	hecking time. Deposit of	checking time. Deposit of
	\$250.00 required.	\$300.00 required.
- Any roading or other inspections required by an		
engineering approval:		
Standard inspection	\$50.00 per inspection	\$75.00 per inspection
Benkleman beam inspection	\$65.00 per inspection	\$75.00 per inspection
Final inspection	\$100.00 per inspection	\$100.00 per inspection for ROW*
providing that any inspection requiring more than		\$200.00 per inspection for Roads
one hour of officer time will be charged at the	Scheduled hourly rate	Scheduled hourly rate
scheduled hourly rate	\$65.00 per hour	\$75.00 per hour

\* ROW = Right-of-Way

ription		1996/97	1997/98
		Current	Proposed
Building Control Application Processing	Fees		
Solid Fuel Heater	,1003	\$30.00	\$35.00
Additions - Minor Works <\$5,000		\$35.00	\$30.00
Additions - Minor Works < \$10,000		\$65.00	\$50.00
Additions - \$10,000 - \$50,000		\$65.00	\$70.00
Additions > \$50,000		\$65.00	\$75.00
Dwellings		\$65.00	\$85.00
Apartments		\$65.00	\$95.00
Commercial/Industrial		\$65.00	\$95.00
roject Information Memoranda			
Solid Fuel Heater		\$25.00	\$20.00
Minor Works <\$5,000		\$20.00	\$25.00
Minor Works <\$10,000		\$50.00	\$65.00
Additions \$10,000 - \$50,000		\$80.00	\$100.00
Additions >\$50,000		\$127.50	\$160.00
Dwellings		\$127.50	\$160.00
Apartments		\$155.00	\$200.00
Commercial/Industrial		\$180.00	\$230.00
Iscellaneous Inspection Fees		<i><b>¢c1 co</b></i>	C: 1 ·
Land tenure inspections		\$51.00	Single unit 2-4 units - \$152.00
			2-4 units - \$152.00 ional unit after 4 - \$20.50
			is hours spent on specialist
			advice at \$65.00 per hour
		Teview of	auvice at \$05.00 per nour
Iealth Licensing			
General Food Premises *(1)			
G1			\$105.00
G3			\$205.00
G5			\$255.00
Eating Houses			
1A (1-50 seats)			\$230.00
1B (51-200 seats			\$305.00
1C ((201 plus seats			\$350.00
2A (1-50 seats)			\$285.00
2B (51-200 seats)			\$380.00
2C (201 plus seats)			\$450.00
Supermarkets (SM1)			\$395.00
Food Manufacturers			
Not readily perishable	(5 or less staff)		\$310.00
	(6 or more staff)		\$350.00
Readily perishable food (not cooked			\$440.00
	(6 or more staff)	2.71	\$450.00
Readily perishable food (cooked)	(5 or less staff)	Nil	\$475.00 \$405.00
Mahila Food During	(6 or more staff)		\$495.00
Mobile Food Premises			¢20.00
MS1 MS3			\$30.00
MS3 MS4			\$50.00 \$75.00
Application for Registration			\$75.00 \$160.00
Change of Ownership/Noting Certifi	cate		\$160.00
Request Inspection for change of own			\$30.00 \$70.00
Occasional Food Premises - per occas			\$45.00
Secasionar i oou i remises - per occas	1011		φ49.00
Oog Control			
Dog Registration Late Fee (Applies af	ter 31 July)	\$24.00	\$30.00
			,
dalton Service Centre			
ishopdale Community Centre			
Regular Users			
Hall		\$11.50 per hour	\$12.00 per hour
No. 1 Meeting Room		\$6.50 per hour	\$7.00 per hour
No. 2-3 Meeting Rooms		\$11.50 per hour	\$12.00 per hour

Iote: \*(1) The basis of the 1997/98 fees has changed and it is not possible to make comparisons between years. For information on the current fees, see page 7.4.51 of Volume II of the 1997/98 Draft Corporate Plan. This document is available for inspection at the Civic Offices and at all Service Centres.

ription	1996/97	1997/98
sure and Community Services	Current	Proposed
sure and Community Services		
Sports Grounds		
- Ground Markings	\$75.00	\$77.00
- Hockey, Rugby, League, Soccer Standard	\$479.00	\$492.00
Small	\$345.00	\$354.00
Daily or Casual	\$66.00	\$68.00
- Touch Rugby	\$239.00	\$245.00
Australian Rules	\$823.00	\$845.00
Netball	\$18.50	\$19.00
Softball	<i><b>#252</b> 00</i>	<b>#250.00</b>
Diamond/Season	\$252.00 \$66.00	\$259.00 \$68.00
Daily Permanent Diamond	\$00.00 \$293.00	\$08.00 \$301.00
Twilight Competition	\$126.00	\$129.00
Cricket	¢120100	¢12).000
Grass Prepared - Season	\$1,252.00	\$1,286.00
Junior/Secondary School Prepared Wicket	\$438.00	\$450.00
(59% of preparation cost only)	***	
Daily Unserviced Second	\$80.00 \$376.00	\$82.00
Unprepared - Season Daily	\$376.00 \$66.00	\$386.00 \$68.00
Prepared Practice	\$293.00	\$301.00
Unprepared Practice	\$88.00	\$90.00
Artificial - Council Owned - Season	\$752.00	\$772.00
Shared Cost - Season	\$376.00	\$386.00
Daily	\$80.00	\$82.00
Club Practice	\$239.00	\$245.00
Athletics     Training Track Season	\$286.00	\$294.00
Competition Track Season	\$280.00	\$492.00
Competition Track	\$66.00	\$68.00
Fun Runs		
Sponsored Commercial Runs	\$133.00	\$137.00
Band and Marching Practice	\$133.00	\$137.00
Ribbon Parades	\$66.00	\$68.00
Miscellaneous		
Fairs/Carnivals	\$150.00	\$160.00
Community Groups, less 50%	\$75.00	\$80.00
Picnics	¢ (1,00	¢ ( 2, 0, 0
School/Churches (no charge Monday-Friday) Medium Groups - 40 to 60 people approximately	\$41.00 \$41.00	\$42.00 \$42.00
Large Groups - 60 and over approximately	\$82.00	\$84.00
Wedding Ceremony in a Park	\$36.00	\$37.00
Horses on Beaches		, • • • •
Junior (school age)	\$13.50	\$14.00
Senior	\$27.00	\$28.00
Raft Races	\$13.50	\$14.00
Victoria Square Amphitheatre Church Groups	\$33.00	\$34.00
Commercial (per hour)	\$33.00 \$108.00	\$111.00
Non Commercial (per half day)	\$77.00	\$79.00
Hagley Park - Non Commercial		,,,,
Set up and dismantle days	\$150.00	\$175.00
Actual day of Event	\$500.00	\$550.00
Swimming Pools		
Beneficiaries, Senior Citizens, Disabled, Unemployed,		
Students and Community Services Card		
10 Swims	\$15.50	\$18.00
20 Swims	\$29.00	\$36.00
Summer Season Outdoor Pools	\$60.00	\$70.00
NZSF Affiliated Members	<b>*</b> - / ~ ~	
20 Swim Outdoor Pools	\$14.00	
20 Swim Indoor Pools	\$20.00	
50 Swim Outdoor Pools	\$35.00	

scription	1996/97 Current	1997/98 Proposed
Queen Elizabeth II Park	Current	Proposed
Pool Hire - Membership		
ncludes pools, weight room, aerobics, squash, sauna, aquasize, track		
3 Months	\$99.00	\$110.00
6 Months	\$180.00	\$200.00
12 Months	\$320.00	\$350.00
chools Exclusive use per hour - includes admission 50 metre	\$51.00	\$55.00
33-1/3 metre	\$91.00	\$99.00 \$45.00
Learners	\$31.00	\$35.00
Dive Well	\$51.00	\$55.00
Stadium Hire		
1ajor Events - per day		
Basic Hire - per session (includes tea room and showers)	\$220.00	\$300.00
More than one consecutive session Additional Facilities	\$110.00	\$150.00
Sportsmans Room (and kitchen)	\$50.00	\$60.00
Scoreboard	\$55.00	\$65.00
Portable Scoreboards	\$11.00	\$15.00
Stopwatch Hire - per unit	\$2.00	\$2.00
Lighting Charges - per hour	\$25.00	\$30.00
Dressing Rooms - per unit	\$15.00	\$20.00
chools Per Session (including tee facilities and PA system)	\$110.00	\$130.00
Per Session (including tea facilities and PA system) Each additional consecutive session	\$110.00 \$55.00	\$130.00 \$65.00
Jo. 2 Grounds	499.00	φ05.00
Per Session	\$65.00	\$100.00
More than 1 Consecutive Session	Nil	\$50.00
Schools - per session	\$35.00	\$55.00
Dressing Sheds - per unit	\$15.00	\$20.00
Tea Facilities Room Hires	\$11.00	\$15.00
Room Hires portsmen's Room		
Socials, weddings, per session	\$120.00	\$200.00
Supper Room, per day	\$25.00	\$50.00
/IP Lounge - per day		\$100.00
Aeeting Room - Week Days		
Sportsman's Room Only	\$50.00	\$80.00
Assembly Room, Committee Room	\$25.00	\$50.00
ounge Functions	\$140.00	\$250.00
runcuolis	φ140 <b>.</b> 00	\$Z90.00
awwhiti Golf Course		
Club Annual Subscriptions		
Го apply from 1 April 1998)	ha ( r	
Adult	\$246.00	\$253.00 \$430.00
Married Couple (85% M/F)	\$420.00 \$78.50	\$430.00
Junior (U18/Students) Midweek	\$78.50 \$170.00	\$80.50 \$175.00
Kiwi - Primary Monday - Friday	\$32.00	\$175.00
To Apply from 1 January 1998)	<i>-,</i>	<i>\$55.00</i>
Adult	\$272.00	\$265.00
Married Couple (85% M/F)	\$462.50	\$450.00
Junior	\$126.00	\$122.50
Summer Membership (November - February inclusive)	\$165.00	\$160.00
Ground Fees (no discount) 18 holes Weekends/Stats	\$12.00	\$13.00
18 holes (Monday - Friday)	\$12.00	\$13.00 \$11.00
	φ10.00	φ11.00
ockburn Recreation Centre		
Concession - Suntan Beds 10 Sessions (25 minutes)		\$39.00
Spa - 10 Concessions		\$27.50
Fuam Street Creche		
Full day care	\$24.00	\$25.00
Full week care	\$100.00	\$110.00
Concession Card - Per Child/Per Hour x 10		\$33.00

CHANGES IO FEES AND CHARGES				
Description		1996/97	1997/98	
Pioneer Creche (New Crech	ne)	Current	Proposed	
- Full day care	,		\$25.00	
- Full week care			\$110.00	
- Casual Rate - per hour I			} \$3.50	
<ul> <li>Casual Rate - per hour 2</li> <li>Casual Rate - per hour 3</li> </ul>			8.5% Discount } \$6.30 15% Discount } \$8.40	
- Concession Card - Per (			8.5% Discount \$33.00	
<ul> <li>QEII Creche</li> <li>Full day care</li> </ul>		\$24.00	\$25.00	
- Full week care		\$100.00	\$110.00	
- Casual Rate - per hour 1	l child	\$3.20	\$3.50	
- Casual Rate - per hour 2		8.5% Discount } \$6.30	8.5% Discount } \$6.30	
- Casual Rate - per hour		15% Discount } \$8.40	15% Discount } \$8.40	
- Concession Card - Per G	Lhild/Per Hour x 10	8.5% Discount } \$30.00	8.5% Discount } \$33.00	
Cathedral Square Toilets				
- Left Luggage Counter -	All Lockers	\$1.00	\$2.00	
Library				
- Extended Loan Charge		.25c per day	.30c per day	
- Reservations and Interlo	pans	\$2.50 per item	\$5.00 per item	
Parks				
Botanic Gardens				
- Leafmould				
Unscreened per m <sup>3</sup>		\$30.00	\$35.00	
Per bag		\$4.50	\$5.00	
• Cemeteries				
- Plot Purchases				
Child's Plot	.76m x 1.50m	\$177.00	\$179.00	
Ashes Plot Ashes Beam	.76m x 1.37m .76m x 1.37m	\$74.00 \$140.00	\$75.00 \$142.00	
Full size plot	1.22m x 2.74m	\$522.00	\$529.00	
Side x side	2.44m x 2.74m	\$1,044.00	\$1,058.00	
- Burial Fees			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Birth - 1 Year		\$91.00	\$92.00	
2 Years - 9 Years 10 Years and Over	Single Depth	\$182.00 \$397.00	\$185.00 \$403.00	
	Double Depth	\$515.00	\$522.00	
Ashes (burial)	Attended	\$74.00	\$75.00	
	Unattended	\$30.00	\$31.00	
Burials	Public Holiday Saturdays	\$300.00 \$300.00	\$304.00 \$304.00	
Disinterment	Over 12 months	\$300.00 \$456.00	\$304.00 \$462.00	
	Within 12 months	\$736.00	\$746.00	
Reinterment	Over 12 months	\$456.00	\$462.00	
II (1 · 1 ·	Within 12 months	\$736.00	\$746.00	
Use of lowering device Transfer of burial fee		\$51.00 \$15.00	\$52.00 \$15.50	
Less than 6 hours not	ce	\$134.00	\$136.00	
Burials after 4.00 pm		\$134.00	\$136.00	
- Memorial Work				
New Plots Additions		\$37.00	\$38.00	
Additions Renovating Work		\$15.00 \$18.00	\$15.50 \$18.50	
- Search Fees		φ10.00	¥10.90	
Written Information		\$10.00	\$10.50	
Sockburn Service Centre				
Riccarton Community Cen	tre			
- Casual				
Hourly rate		\$20.00	\$21.00	
Social Function rate		\$190.00	\$196.00	
- Regular Hourly rate		\$10.00	\$10.50	
Hourly rate Social Function rate		\$160.00	\$10.50 \$165.00	
		φ100.00	φ102.00	

Description	1996/97	1997/98
	Current	Proposed
Hei Hei Community Hall		
- Casual	<b>**</b> *	
Hourly rate	\$20.00	\$21.00
Social Function rate	\$160.00	\$165.00
- Regular		
Hourly rate	\$10.00	\$10.50
Social Function rate	\$160.00	\$165.00
Waimairi Community Centre		
- Large Room (Hourly rate)	\$8.40 per hour	\$9.00 per hour
- Small Room (Hourly rate)	\$7.68 per hour	\$8.00 per hour
	,, r	, I
Waste Management		
Utility Mapping		
- Sale of Plans	\$7.50/A4 sheet	\$10.00/A4 sheet
	+,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Transfer Stations Refuse		
- Cars and Station Wagons	\$4.00/vehicle	\$4.50/vehicle
- Trailers (Single Axle up to 8 ft by 4 ft)	\$12.00/trailer	\$14.00/trailer
- Trailers (Dual Axle or larger 8 ft by 4 ft)	\$18.00/trailer	\$20.00/trailer
- (or by weight)	\$40.00 per tonne	\$43.38 per tonne
- Commercial (Minimum weight 0.2 tonne)	\$40.00 per tonne	\$43.38 per tonne
	L.	L
Landfill Direct		
- Hardfill	\$13.50 per tonne	\$16.00 per tonne
- Commercial	\$40.00 per tonne	\$43.38 per tonne



Internet access for Canterbury Public Library customers became available in July 1996. Here we see a customer using the internet at a suburban library.